

**FOI 006 2023 Response**

**\*\*\*NOTE Background Information:**

Please note that Birmingham and Solihull Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust, Barnardo's, and Autism West Midlands work together to provide emotional wellbeing and mental health services for children and young people in Solihull within our Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (Solar).

We provide multi-disciplinary assessment and treatment of children and young people with mental health or severe emotional and behavioural difficulties. The service currently accepts children and young people, until their 19th birthday, who are residents in the borough of Solihull, go to school or college in the Solihull area, or have a Solihull GP.

For information on children and young people in receipt of CAMHS services in Birmingham, please redirect your request to Forward Thinking Birmingham Service which is hosted by Birmingham Women's and Children's Trust.

1. Please provide the figures for the total number of children and young people discharged from children's mental health services with a referral to adult mental health services for each of the last three full financial years: (2019/20) (2020/21) (2021/22)

2. Please provide the waiting time figures between discharge for CAMHS services and first appointment with adult mental health services for the last three full financial years: (2019/20) (2020/21) (2021/22)

- Including:
- o % Waiting (0-4 weeks)
  - o % Waiting (4-6 weeks)
  - o % Waiting (6-8 weeks)
  - o % Waiting (8-10 weeks)
  - o % Waiting (10-12 weeks)
  - o % Waiting (over 12 weeks)
  - o % Still waiting (no contact)

3. Please provide figures for the last three full financial years: (2019/20) (2020/21) (2021/22) with the proportion of people who:

- Did have a care plan in place when they were discharged from CAMHS to adult mental health services.
- Did not have a care plan in place when they were discharged from CAMHS to adult mental health services.

*\*\*Note: The financial year is based on the year in which the person was discharged from CAMHS; Urgent adult services have been excluded*

Financial	No	Yes	Total
<b>20192020</b>	4	2	6
0-4 weeks	3		3
> 12 weeks		2	2
Still Waiting	1		1
<b>20202021</b>	9	4	13
0-4 weeks	5	2	7
4-6 weeks	1		1
> 12 weeks	3	1	4
Still Waiting		1	1
<b>20212022</b>	11	7	18
0-4 weeks	3	1	4
8-10 weeks		1	1
10-12 weeks	1		1
> 12 weeks	1	1	2
Still Waiting	6	4	10